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2023 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 126 APRIL 2023
FINAL TOPLINE
APRIL 10-16, 2023
TOTAL N=5,073

NOTE: ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES
LESS THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL
100% DUE TO ROUNDING. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BELOW ARE PART OF A LARGER
SURVEY CONDUCTED ON THE AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL.

Margin of error at 95%

Sample size confidence level
U.S. adults 5,073 +/- 1.7 percentage points
White 2,717 +/- 2.1 percentage points
Black 803 +/- 4.9 percentage points
Hispanic 954 +/- 5.0 percentage points
Asian?! 368 +/- 7.8 percentage points

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:

RACESURV5 Overall, how does each of the following affect people’s ability to get ahead in our country
these days? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4
OR 4-1 WITH 5 ALWAYS LAST]

Helpsa Helps a Hurts a Hurts a Neither helps No
lot little little lot nor hurts answer
a. Being White?
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 42 18 9 7 24 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 40 19 7 3 29 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 20193 38 21 7 4 28 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 33 21 11 8 27 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 32 22 8 4 32 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 31 25 9 5 30 1
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 71 6 4 3 15 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 72 10 4 2 13 0
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 59 10 4 3 23 1

1 Estimates for Asian adults are representative of English speakers only.

2 In this survey, “White” and “Black” are capitalized in accordance with new Pew Research Center style. In past surveys, both words were
lowercase.

3 The 2019 survey included additional items not asked in the 2020 or 2023 surveys.
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QUESTION RACESURV5 CONTINUED ...

Helps a Helps Hurts a Hurts a Neither helps No

lot a little little lot nor hurts answer
a. Being White (continued)
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 53 18 4 4 21 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 44 14 5 3 32 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 44 18 4 3 30 2
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 63 14 9 3 10 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 61 19 7 * 12 0
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 56 17 6 4 17 1
b. Being Black
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 11 10 28 29 21 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 8 10 25 33 24 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 7 10 30 25 26 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 12 11 29 23 24 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 9 11 27 26 26 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 8 12 33 22 25 1
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 4 7 19 57 10 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 2 4 19 62 12 0
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 5 4 26 42 22 1
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 6 10 32 27 24 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 6 8 25 32 27 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 5 10 26 24 34 2
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 11 10 28 38 11 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 11 11 28 40 10 0
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 11 8 32 32 17 1
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QUESTION RACESURV5 CONTINUED ...
Helps a Helps a Hurts a Hurts a Neither helps No

lot little little lot nor hurts answer
c. Being Hispanic
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 6 14 35 16 27 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 5 11 36 19 29 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 6 11 35 17 30 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 6 13 37 13 29 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 4 11 36 16 32 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 6 11 38 15 30 1
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 8 13 29 27 21 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 8 13 31 30 19 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 5 12 28 24 30 1
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 4 15 36 18 25 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 4 8 36 22 29 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 8 13 28 17 32 2
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 8 16 34 23 18 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 6 14 42 24 14 0
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 11 7 43 16 21 2
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QUESTION RACESURV5 CONTINUED ...

Helps a Helps a Hurts a Hurts a Neither helps No
lot little little lot nor hurts answer
d. Being Asian

All adults

Apr 10-16, 2023 7 20 29 9 35 1

Sep 8-13, 2020 6 21 26 6 41 1

Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 8 26 18 3 44 1
White

Apr 10-16, 2023 6 19 30 7 37 1

Sep 8-13, 2020 4 21 25 4 44 1

Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 7 27 18 2 45 1
Black

Apr 10-16, 2023 12 24 25 13 26 1

Sep 8-13, 2020 12 25 23 10 31 *

Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 14 25 16 5 40 2
Hispanic

Apr 10-16, 2023 5 23 28 9 34 1

Sep 8-13, 2020 6 17 25 8 43 2

Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 9 23 15 4 46 2
Asian

Apr 10-16, 2023 7 14 40 17 21 *

Sep 8-13, 2020 6 17 44 12 20 0

Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 12 29 24 10 25 1
NO ITEMS e-h

ITEMS i-j HELD FOR
FUTURE RELEASE

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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ASK ALL:

RACESURV28 In general in our country these days, would you say that [RANDOMIZE: (Black people
are treated less fairly than White people), (White people are treated less fairly than Black
people)], or both are treated about equally in each of the following situations?
[RANDOMIZE ITEMS; SHOW RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2 IN SAME ORDER AS STEM

WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST]

Black people are White people are
treated less fairly  treated less fairly
than White people than Black people

a. In hiring, pay and promotions

All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 50 11
Sep 8-13, 2020 52 7
Jan 22-Feb 5, 20194 52 6
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 40 12
Sep 8-13, 2020 43 9
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 44 8
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 87 3
Sep 8-13, 2020 87 3
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 82 2
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 55 9
Sep 8-13, 2020 57 5
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 56 5
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 62 8
Sep 8-13, 2020 68 6
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 62 4

4 The 2019 survey included an item not asked in the 2020 or 2023 surveys.

www.pewresearch.org

Both are
treated about
equally No
[anchor] answer
38 2
39 2
41 2
46 2
47 2
47 1
9 1
9 1
14 2
33 3
36 3
36 3
28 1
26 *
34 1
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QUESTION RACESURV28 CONTINUED ...

Both are
Black people are White people are  treated about
treated less fairly treated less fairly equally No
than White people than Black people [anchor] answer
b. In stores or restaurants
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 41 3 54 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 44 2 53 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 45 2 52 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 31 3 64 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 34 2 63 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 37 2 61 1
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 74 2 23 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 79 4 17 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 70 2 25 2
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 50 6 42 3
Sep 8-13, 2020 54 2 41 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 50 4 43 2
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 59 4 37 *
Sep 8-13, 2020 54 2 44 0
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 59 3 37 1
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QUESTION RACESURV28 CONTINUED ...

Both are
Black people are White people are  treated about
treated less fairly  treated less fairly equally No
than White people than Black people [anchor] answer
c.  When applying for a loan or mortgage
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 50 4 44 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 49 3 46 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 45 3 50 2
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 41 4 53 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 41 3 54 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 38 3 57 2
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 83 2 14 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 86 2 12 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 74 2 22 2
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 57 7 34 3
Sep 8-13, 2020 51 3 43 4
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 46 4 46 4
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 60 4 36 *
Sep 8-13, 2020 59 5 35 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 58 3 39 1
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QUESTION RACESURV28 CONTINUED ...

Both are
Black people are White people are  treated about
treated less fairly treated less fairly equally No
than White people than Black people [anchor] answer
d. In dealing with the police
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 67 4 28 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 65 3 31 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 67 3 30 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 62 3 34 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 58 3 38 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 63 2 34 *
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 90 4 6 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 91 4 5 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 84 2 12 2
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 71 6 21 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 71 4 23 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 65 4 28 2
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 77 5 17 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 71 4 24 *

Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019° - - - -

NO ITEM e

5 |n the 2019 survey, item d was asked of a random subsample of respondents, so that year’s sample size of Asian Americans is not large
enough to report data for this group separately.

www.pewresearch.org



9
PEW RESEARCH CENTER

QUESTION RACESURV28 CONTINUED ...

Both are
Black people are White people are  treated about
treated less fairly  treated less fairly equally No
than White people than Black people [anchor] answer
f. When voting in elections
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 37 5 57 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 37 3 59 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 35 3 60 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 29 4 65 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 30 3 66 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 30 4 65 1
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 68 2 28 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 67 2 31 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 58 2 38 2
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 42 7 50 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 40 2 55 3
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 35 4 58 3
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 47 7 45 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 40 8 52 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 40 3 53 4
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QUESTION RACESURV28 CONTINUED ...

Both are
Black people are White people are  treated about
treated less fairly treated less fairly equally No
than White people than Black people [anchor] answer
g. When seeking medical treatment
All adults
Apr 10-16, 2023 44 3 51 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 42 3 54 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 33 3 63 1
White
Apr 10-16, 2023 36 3 60 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 33 2 63 1
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 26 3 70 1
Black
Apr 10-16, 2023 76 3 20 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 76 3 20 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 59 2 37 2
Hispanic
Apr 10-16, 2023 51 5 43 1
Sep 8-13, 2020 50 3 45 2
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 38 4 55 3
Asian
Apr 10-16, 2023 55 2 40 2
Sep 8-13, 2020 49 4 46 *
Jan 22-Feb 5, 2019 42 2 55 1
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ASK ALL:
BLM From what you’ve read and heard, how do you feel about the Black Lives Matter
movement? [RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4 OR 4-1]
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose No answer

All adults

April 10-16, 2023 22 29 16 31 3

March 21-27, 2022 26 31 16 26 2

Sep 13-19, 2021 28 27 14 28 3

Sep 8-13, 2020 29 26 14 30 1

June 4-10, 2020 38 29 13 17 2
White

April 10-16, 2023 17 25 17 39 3

March 21-27, 2022 20 29 18 31 1

Sep 13-19, 2021 22 25 15 35 3

Sep 8-13, 2020 22 23 15 38 1

June 4-10, 2020 31 30 16 22 2
Black

April 10-16, 2023 41 40 12 5 2

March 21-27, 2022 54 26 7 10 3

Sep 13-19, 2021 58 25 6 7 3

Sep 8-13, 2020 62 25 6 5 2

June 4-10, 2020 71 15 6 6 3
Hispanic

April 10-16, 2023 24 37 15 19 5

March 21-27, 2022 24 42 13 18 3

Sep 13-19, 2021 26 34 15 19 6

Sep 8-13, 2020 31 35 16 16 2

June 4-10, 2020 42 35 9 10 4
Asian

April 10-16, 2023 26 37 14 21 2

March 21-27, 2022 - - - - -

Sep 13-19, 2021 29 39 17 14 *

Sep 8-13, 2020 30 40 13 17 0

June 4-10, 2020 39 36 11 12 1
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QUESTION ASKED IN PREVIOUS YEARS:

Neither support Don't
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly nor oppose know/Refused
support support oppose oppose (voL.) (vVoL.)

All adults

Aug 15-21, 2017¢ 27 28 13 21 4 7

Feb 29-May 8 20167 25 35 13 18 6 4
White

Aug 15-21, 2017 23 29 14 25 4 5

Feb 29-May 8, 2016 18 35 15 22 6 4
Black

Aug 15-21, 2017 60 22 8 7 2 2

Feb 29-May 8, 2016 51 30 10 5 2 3
Hispanic

Aug 15-21, 2017 22 23 12 14 5 23

Feb 29-May 8, 2016 30 37 11 11 9 2
Asian

Aug 15-21, 2017 - - - - - -

Feb 29-May 8, 2016 - - - - - -

ASK ALL:
BLM2 How well do you think each of the following describes the Black Lives Matter movement?

[RANDOMIZE ITEMS; RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1,
USING THE SAME ORDER FOR EACH ITEM, WITH 6 ALWAYS LAST]

a. Empowering

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
11 Extremely well 8 19 14 16
15 Very well 14 17 16 16
23 Somewhat well 21 31 27 29
15 Not too well 15 12 13 17
19 Not well at all 24 6 12 12
16 Don’t know enough to say [anchor] 17 13 16 7

1 No answer 1 2 1 1

6 |n the 2017 and 2016 surveys, the question wording was “From what you’ve read and heard, do you strongly support, somewhat support,
somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose the Black Lives Matter movement?” The 2017 and 2016 surveys were conducted via telephone
(landline and cellphone), and due to the , results may not be directly comparable to the results of the 2022 survey, which
was conducted online.

7In 2016, this question was asked only of those who said they had heard a lot/a little about the Black Lives Matter movement.

www.pewresearch.org
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QUESTION BLM2 CONTINUED ...

b. Inclusive
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Total White Black Hispanic Asian

7 Extremely well 6 11 8 8

11 Very well 10 14 12 14

21 Somewhat well 18 32 26 27

16 Not too well 16 13 16 21

22 Not well at all 27 7 16 13

21 Don’t know enough to say [anchor] 22 21 20 15

1 No answer 1 2 2 2

c. Divisive

Total White Black Hispanic Asian

23 Extremely well 28 8 16 19

10 Very well 10 9 12 11

21 Somewhat well 19 27 23 26

14 Not too well 12 16 15 19

10 Not well at all 10 15 9 8

20 Don’t know enough to say [anchor] 20 23 24 16

2 No answer 1 2 2 1

d. Dangerous

Total White Black Hispanic Asian

23 Extremely well 28 5 14 13

10 Very well 11 6 8 11

17 Somewhat well 15 19 20 23

16 Not too well 14 17 21 20

18 Not well at all 15 33 16 19

16 Don't know enough to say [anchor] 15 18 19 12

1 No answer 1 2 1 2

ASK ALL:
BLMGOALS How well, if at all, do you feel you understand the goals of the Black Lives Matter
movement? [DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS BLM2]

Total White Black Hispanic Asian

12 Extremely well 11 19 8 6

19 Very well 19 21 17 16

40 Somewhat well 39 39 45 50

17 Not too well 18 13 20 21

10 Not well at all 12 8 6 7

2 No answer 2 1 4 1
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ASK ALL:

BLMEFFECT Regardless of how you feel about the Black Lives Matter movement, how effective do you
think it has been when it comes to each of the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS;
DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS BLM2]

a. Bringing attention to racism against Black people in the U.S.

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
11 Extremely effective 9 23 9 14
21 Very effective 19 25 24 32
35 Somewhat effective 34 36 40 37
13 Not too effective 15 7 9 10
18 Not at all effective 21 7 13 7
2 No answer 2 2 5 0

b. Improving the lives of Black people in the U.S.

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
3 Extremely effective 1 7 3 3
5 Very effective 3 8 9 11
33 Somewhat effective 30 35 38 45
29 Not too effective 29 32 27 29
28 Not at all effective 33 17 18 12
3 No answer 2 2 4 *

c. Increasing police accountability in the U.S.

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
4 Extremely effective 3 11 5 4
10 Very effective 8 13 10 16
42 Somewhat effective 41 41 47 48
22 Not too effective 23 22 18 22
20 Not at all effective 23 11 15 9
2 No answer 2 2 4 *

d. Improving race relations in the U.S.

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
3 Extremely effective 1 6 4 3
5 Very effective 3 8 9 11
30 Somewhat effective 25 39 37 35
28 Not too effective 29 28 26 32
33 Not at all effective 40 16 20 19
2 No answer 2 2 4 1
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PROTTACTICS How often do you think it is acceptable for people to protest against racial inequality by

participating in the following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; RANDOMLY DISPLAY
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1]

a. Boycotts, that is, refusing to buy goods or use services from certain businesses

Total
41
18
24
8
8
1

Total
6
7
21
20
45
1

Total
21
18
32
15
13

1

Total

O wWwN

12
73
1

Total
50
19
20

5
4

White Black Hispanic Asian
Always acceptable 42 48 34 37
Often acceptable 18 16 19 19
Sometimes acceptable 24 23 25 24
Rarely acceptable 7 7 10 9
Never acceptable 8 3 10 9
No answer 1 2 3 1
b. Activities that disrupt everyday life such as shutting down streets or traffic
White Black Hispanic Asian
Always acceptable 4 13 5 7
Often acceptable 6 12 8 7
Sometimes acceptable 19 31 22 23
Rarely acceptable 20 18 22 24
Never acceptable 50 23 40 38
No answer 1 3 2 1
c. Sit-ins inside or around public places such as office buildings or businesses
White Black Hispanic Asian
Always acceptable 19 32 21 24
Often acceptable 18 19 16 15
Sometimes acceptable 30 33 35 36
Rarely acceptable 16 8 13 13
Never acceptable 15 6 13 11
No answer 1 3 2 1
d. Actions that result in damage to public or private property
White Black Hispanic Asian
Always acceptable 1 4 3 1
Often acceptable 2 7 3 6
Sometimes acceptable 6 14 12 12
Rarely acceptable 11 15 15 15
Never acceptable 79 58 64 65
No answer 1 3 2 1
e. Marches or demonstrations that do not disrupt everyday life
White Black Hispanic Asian
Always acceptable 51 52 48 48
Often acceptable 20 17 15 23
Sometimes acceptable 20 22 22 18
Rarely acceptable 4 4 7 5
Never acceptable 4 4 5 5
No answer 1 3 2 1

1
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DISPLAY TO ALL:

As you may know, there has been a lot of attention paid to issues related to race and racial inequality in
our country in the past three years, sparked by the death of George Floyd, a Black man who was killed
by police officers in Minneapolis in 2020.

ASK ALL:
IMPLIVES_MOD Do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality in our
country in the past three years ... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS]

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
40 Ha; led to_ change_s that are 40 40 42 50
improving the lives of Black people
57 Ha; not Ie_d to cha_nges that are 58 58 55 50
improving the lives of Black people
2 No answer 3 1 3 1

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
IMPLIVES_MOD In the past year, do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial
inequality in our country ... [RANDOMIZE]

Has led to Has NOT led to
changes that are changes that are
improving the improving the
lives of Black lives of Black
people people No answer
All adults
Oct 4-17, 20218 40 57 3
White
Oct 4-17, 2021 39 59 2
Black
Oct 4-17, 2021 30 65 5
Hispanic
Oct 4-17, 2021 45 51 4
Asian

Oct 4-17, 2021 - - -

8 In the 2021 survey, the introduction about George Floyd was not included with this question. In the 2020 survey, the introduction about
George Floyd was included, but “in the past three years” was “in the past three months,” and “police officers” was “a White police officer.”
The introduction also did not specify the year because it was already asked in 2020, but it is specified in the 2023 survey.
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IMPLIVES

All adults

Sept 8-13,

White

Sept 8-13,

Black

Sept 8-13,

Hispanic

Sept 8-13,

Asian

Sept 8-13,

DISPLAY TO ALL:
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Do you think the increased focus on issues of race and racial inequality in our
country in the past three months ... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS]

2020

2020

2020

2020

2020

Will lead to

changes that are
improving the
lives of Black

people

52

49

56

58

46

48

43

39

Will NOT lead to
changes that are
improving the
lives of Black

people

No answer

2

In recent years, videos showing police violence against Black people have been widely shared in the
news and on social media.

ASK ALL:
VIDEOIMPACT1

Total
22
24
24
16
12

Do you think that videos of police violence against Black people being widely
shared in the news or on social media is generally a ... [RANDOMLY DISPLAY
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1]

Very good thing

Somewhat good thing
Neither a good thing nor bad thing
Somewhat bad thing

Very bad thing
No answer

www.pewresearch.org

White
18
23
23
20
14

2

Black Hispanic Asian
45 22 17
20 25 33
22 27 29
5 11 14
6 12 6
1 2 1
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ASK ALL:

VIDEOIMPACT2 What impact do you think videos of police violence against Black people being
widely shared in the news or on social media has on each of the following?
[RANDOMIZE ITEMS; RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR
5-1]

a. The ability to hold police officers accountable

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
24 Makes it a lot easier 22 36 26 24
39 Makes it somewhat easier 42 31 33 41
24 Makes it neither easier nor harder 24 21 24 24
7 Makes it somewhat harder 6 6 10 5
5 Makes it a lot harder 5 4 5 6
1 No answer 1 1 2 *

b. The ability of police officers to do their jobs

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
4 Makes it a lot easier 2 13 7 5
6 Makes it somewhat easier 4 12 10 8
34 Makes it neither easier nor harder 29 51 37 41
29 Makes it somewhat harder 34 17 25 31
25 Makes it a lot harder 31 6 18 15
1 No answer 1 2 2 *
ASK ALL:
VIDEOIMPACT3 Have you ever personally seen videos of police violence against Black people,

either on the news, on social media or in some other way?

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
88 Yes 90 89 85 78
11 No 9 11 13 22
1 No answer 1 0 2 *

ASK IF SEEN POLICE BRUTALITY VIDEOS (VIDEOIMPACT3=1) [n=4,603]:

VIDEOIMPACT4 When you've watched videos of police violence against Black people, what kind
of impact have they generally had on each of the following? [RANDOMIZE
ITEMS; RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1, USING
THE SAME ORDER FOR EACH ITEM]

a. Your trust in police

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
2 Very positive impact 2 1 2 1
4 Somewhat positive impact 4 4 6 5
33 Neither positive nor negative impact 38 16 24 29
35 Somewhat negative impact 35 33 37 38
25 Very negative impact 20 45 30 28
* No answer * 1 * 0
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QUESTION VIDEOIMPACT4 CONTINUED ...

b. Your mental health

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
2 Very positive impact 1 3 2 1
2 Somewhat positive impact 2 2 3 1
51 Neither positive nor negative impact 56 32 45 51
31 Somewhat negative impact 29 33 33 35
14 Very negative impact 11 30 16 11
1 No answer 1 1 * *

c. Your sense of safety

Total White Black Hispanic Asian
2 Very positive impact 2 3 2 1
3 Somewhat positive impact 3 2 5 4
46 Neither positive nor negative impact 55 18 33 35
32 Somewhat negative impact 28 37 37 50
17 Very negative impact 11 38 24 11
1 No answer 1 1 * *

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING [n=2,072]:
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to ...°
Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem
28 28 27 15 2 17 20

9 PARTY and PARTYLN asked in a prior survey.
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